

**AMENDMENT NO. 1  
TO  
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES  
BETWEEN  
BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY  
AND  
GARVER, LLC  
FOR  
ON-CALL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MODELING  
PROJECT NUMBER: 2552130**

THIS **AMENDMENT NO. 1**, made and entered into this 22 day of July 2025, by and between the BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, OKLAHOMA, a municipal corporation of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER", and Garver, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT";

**WITNESSETH:**

**WHEREAS**, OWNER and CONSULTANT entered into an AGREEMENT dated July 2, 2024 "ORIGINAL AGREEMENT" for services as set forth in said Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT requires CONSULTANT to Provide the OWNER modeling assistance in the water distribution model to provide pressure information for improvements as well as updating the model to reflect upgrades in the distribution lines.

**WHEREAS**, OWNER and CONSULTANT propose to amend said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT to extend the project timeline and update CONSULTANT Hourly Rate Schedule.

**WHEREAS**, the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT and Amendment No. 1 shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the "AGREEMENT"; and

**WHEREAS**, funding is now available for said additional services; and

**WHEREAS**, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this Amendment.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

**1. PROJECT SCOPE.**

This Amendment requires CONSULTANT to Provide the OWNER modeling assistance in the water distribution model to provide pressure information for improvements as well as updating the model to reflect upgrades in the distribution lines.

**2. CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT.**

As compensation for the additional work, OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT in accordance with the terms as a change in the contract amount;

Original Contract Amount executed July 2, 2024	\$30,000.00
<u>Amendment No. 1</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>

Revised Total Contract Amount	\$30,000.00
-------------------------------	-------------

**3. AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE**

The schedule for Amendment No. 1 is OWNER's fiscal year (FY 26), ending June 30, 2026.

**4. AMENDED HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE**

This Amendment amends ORIGINAL AGREEMENT Hourly Rate Schedule Attachment F to Attachment F.1.

**5. EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.**

This Amendment No. 1 is effective upon signature of both parties.

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect without modification or change.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT, in multiple copies on the respective dates herein below reflected.

**OWNER:**

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority

By: Michael Spurgeon  
Michael L. Spurgeon, General  
Manager

Date: 7/22/2025

Attest: Curtis Green  
Secretary [Seal]

Date: 7/22/2025



**CONSULTANT:**

Garver, LLC

By: Mary E. Mach  
Signature  
Mary E. Mach, Vice President

Date: 07/08/2025

(CORPORATE SEAL, IF APPLICABLE)

Attest: Thomas M. Helvick  
Thomas Helvick, Project Manager

Date: 07/08/2025

Approved as to form:

D. Graham Parker  
Assistant City Attorney

**VERIFICATION**

State of Oklahoma )  
 ) §  
County of Cleveland )

Before me, a Notary Public, on this Eighth day of July, 2025, personally appeared Mary E. Mach, PE, known to be to be the (President, Vice-President, Corporate Officer, Member, or Other: \_\_\_\_\_) of Garver, LLC, and to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as his/her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

3/22/27

Lisa Nipper  
Notary Public





**Attachment F.1**  
**Broken Arrow Municipal Authority**  
**FY 2026 Modeling On-Call**  
**Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: July 2025 - June 2026**

<b>Classification</b>	<b>Rates</b>	<b>Classification</b>	<b>Rates</b>
<b>Engineers / Architects</b>		<b>Resource Specialists</b>	
E-1	\$ 141.00	RS-1	\$ 113.00
E-2	\$ 156.00	RS-2	\$ 148.00
E-3	\$ 188.00	RS-3	\$ 210.00
E-4	\$ 220.00	RS-4	\$ 290.00
E-5	\$ 267.00	RS-5	\$ 362.00
E-6	\$ 329.00	RS-6	\$ 444.00
E-7	\$ 456.00	RS-7	\$ 497.00
<b>Planners</b>		<b>Environmental Specialists</b>	
P-1	\$ 170.00	ES-1	\$ 113.00
P-2	\$ 212.00	ES-2	\$ 142.00
P-3	\$ 264.00	ES-3	\$ 182.00
P-4	\$ 295.00	ES-4	\$ 214.00
P-5	\$ 333.00	ES-5	\$ 268.00
<b>Designers</b>		ES-6	\$ 344.00
D-1	\$ 128.00	ES-7	\$ 430.00
D-2	\$ 146.00	ES-8	\$ 486.00
D-3	\$ 174.00	<b>Project Controls</b>	
D-4	\$ 209.00	PC-1	\$ 115.00
<b>Technicians</b>		PC-2	\$ 152.00
T-1	\$ 103.00	PC-3	\$ 193.00
T-2	\$ 124.00	PC-4	\$ 248.00
T-3	\$ 151.00	PC-5	\$ 303.00
T-4	\$ 195.00	PC-6	\$ 390.00
<b>Surveyors</b>		PC-7	\$ 491.00
S-1	\$ 63.00	<b>Administration / Management</b>	
S-2	\$ 84.00	AM-1	\$ 81.00
S-3	\$ 112.00	AM-2	\$ 104.00
S-4	\$ 160.00	AM-3	\$ 145.00
S-5	\$ 202.00	AM-4	\$ 185.00
S-6	\$ 236.00	AM-5	\$ 226.00
2-Man Crew (Survey)	\$ 243.00	AM-6	\$ 294.00
3-Man Crew (Survey)	\$ 305.00	AM-7	\$ 346.00
2-Man Crew (GPS Survey)	\$ 265.00	M-1	\$ 551.00
3-Man Crew (GPS Survey)	\$ 327.00		
<b>Construction Observation</b>			
C-1	\$ 121.00		
C-2	\$ 152.00		
C-3	\$ 185.00		
C-4	\$ 239.00		
C-5	\$ 280.00		